

No. 15-15857, 15-15754

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GRAND CANYON TRUST, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

HEATHER PROVENCIO* and UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE,
Defendants-Appellees

ENERGY FUELS RESOURCES (USA), INC., *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court For The District Of Arizona
Case No: 13-8045-DGC

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS GRAND CANYON TRUST,
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY and SIERRA CLUB**

Marc Fink
Center for Biological Diversity
209 East 7th Street
Duluth, Minnesota 55805
218-464-0539
mfink@biologicaldiversity.org

Roger Flynn
Western Mining Action Project
440 Main St., #2
Lyons, Colorado 80540
303-823-5738
wmap@igc.org

Neil Levine
Aaron Paul
Grand Canyon Trust
4454 Tennyson Street
Denver, Colorado 80212
303-455-0604
303-477-1486
nlevine@grandcanyontrust.org
apaul@grandcanyontrust.org

*Attorneys for Appellants Grand Canyon
Trust, Center for Biological Diversity and
Sierra Club*

* Heather C. Provencio is substituted for Bill Westbrook and Michael Williams as Forest Supervisor, pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Forest Service Should Have Complied With NEPA Before Issuing The Valid Existing Rights Determination..... 3

 A. The Valid Existing Rights Determination Is Reviewable Under The APA..... 3

 1. The Determination Meets The Definition Of Agency Action..... 4

a) The Agency Conceded The Issue..... 4

b) The Determination Is A License and Relief..... 6

c) The 1986 Plan Of Operations Did Not Address Claim Validity..... 7

d) The Determination Was An Agency Action Taken Under FLPMA, And Was Not Part Of A Mining Law Claim Contest..... 8

 2. The APA’s Finality Conditions Are Met..... 13

 B. The Valid Existing Rights Determination Is A Major Federal Action..... 18

II. APA Zone-Of-Interest Principles Do Not Bar The Trust’s FLPMA Claim Against The Valid Existing Rights Determination..... 25

 A. FLPMA Is The Statute In Question..... 26

B.	FLPMA’s Withdrawal Provisions Protect And Regulate The Trust’s Interests.....	28
C.	Even Under The Mining Law, The Trust Satisfies The APA Zone-Of-Interest Test.....	30
1.	The Underlying Law Need Not Benefit A Plaintiff.....	31
2.	The Trust’s Interests Relate To, And Are Protected By, The Mining Law’s ‘Valuable Mineral Deposit’ Requirement.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATES.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Air Courier Conf. v. Am. Postal Workers</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	32
<i>Alaska v. EPA</i> , 244 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Am. Chiropractor Ass’n v. Leavitt</i> , 431 F.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	5
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Servs. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	37
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines v. Babbitt</i> , 1994 WL 836324 (D. Nev. Jan. 14, 1994).....	23
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983).....	14
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	13,33
<i>Bernhardt v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	5
<i>Cameron v. U.S.</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920).....	9,27,32,33
<i>Ctr. Biological Diversity v. BLM</i> , 706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21,24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Kern</i> , 581 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	29,20,32,37
<i>Clear Sky Car Wash v. City of Chesapeake</i> , 743 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Clouser v. Espy</i> , 42 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1994).....	passim
<i>Cole v. Ralph</i> , 252 U.S. 286 (1920).....	9,10

<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	24
<i>Fairbanks North Star Borough v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Freeman v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 37 F.Supp.2d 313 (D.D.C. 2014).....	9,18
<i>Hjelvik v. Babbitt</i> , 198 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10,19,22,27
<i>High Country Citizens Alliance v. Clarke</i> , 454 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Independence Mining v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17,22,23,30
<i>Jama v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 760 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Keller v. United States</i> , 58 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Kosanke v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 144 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Idaho Watersheds Project v. Hahn</i> , 307 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	31
<i>Match-E-Be-Nah-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2199 (2014).....	31,32,35
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25
<i>Montana Wilderness Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 314 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Mt. Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	26,31,32,35
<i>Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson</i> , 503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Ocean Advocates v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>O'Guinn v. Lovelock Correctional Center</i> , 502 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Or. Natural Res. Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13,15,17

<i>Palomar Medical Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 693 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Pathfinders Mines v. Hodel</i> , 811 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Pebble Ltd. P'ship v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 604 F. App'x 623 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Scott v. Ross</i> , 140 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Thomas v. Morton</i> , 408 F. Supp. 1361 (D. Ariz. 1976), <i>aff'd Thomas v. Andrus</i> , 552 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Village of Bald Head Island v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Wilderness Soc'y v Dombeck</i> , 168 F3d 367 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16,34
<i>U.S. v. Curtis-Nevada Mines</i> , 611 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1980).....	34

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 551(8).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 551(11).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	6,7
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	35
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	12
16 U.S.C. § 551.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
30 U.S.C. § 22.....	8,22
30 U.S.C. § 26.....	34
30 U.S.C. § 612.....	34
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8).....	28
43 U.S.C. § 1701, Pub. Law 94-579, Note (h)	7,8,10.29
43 U.S.C. § 1702(j).....	28
43 U.S.C. § 1714(a).....	28
36 C.F.R. § 228.....	7
36 C.F.R. § 228.4(e).....	23
43 C.F.R. § 3809.100.....	22
43 C.F.R. § 4.450-1.....	35
